# IN THE SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Essex County

Indictment # 12-09-02358

-against-

ALTARIQ COURSEY,

Appellate Division
Docket # A-2624-13 (T1)

Defendant-Appellant.

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

SAT BELOW: (Essex County Superior Court)
Hon. Michael L. Ravin, J.S.C. (at trial and sentence)

PATRICK MICHAEL MEGARO, ESQ.
New Jersey Bar ID # 3634-2002
New York Bar ID # 4094983
North Carolina Bar ID # 46770
Florida Bar ID # 738913
BROWNSTONE, P.A. - Of Counsel
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200
Winter Park, FL 32789
(O) 407-255-2165
(F) 407-622-1511
pmegaro@appealslawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Transcriptsi  |
|--|
| Table of Authoritiesii   |
| Preliminary Statement1   |
| Procedural History1  |
| Statement of Facts   |
| Argument1  |
| Point I - Defendant-Appellant Did Not Open the Door to A Change in the Theory of Prosecution (Raised Below)1   |
| Point III - Defendant-Appellant's Claims of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Are Properly Raised on Direct Appeal Because the Record is Sufficient for Review |
| Conclusion5  |
| Certificate of Service5  |

## TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS

| Transcripts of | October | 2, 2 | 2013 | _ | 1T  |
|----------------|---------|------|------|---|-----|
| Transcripts of | October | 8, 2 | 2013 | - | 2T  |
| Transcripts of | October | 9, 2 | 2013 | _ | 3Т  |
| Transcripts of | October | 10,  | 2013 | - | 4 T |
| Transcripts of | October | 15,  | 2013 | - | 5Т  |
| Transcripts of | October | 17,  | 2013 | - | 6Т  |
| Transcripts of | January | 6, 2 | 2014 | _ | 7т  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| United States Supreme Cou.   | rt       |      |          |    |
|------------------------------|----------|------|----------|----|
| Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 | U.S. 284 | (197 | 3)       | .2 |
| Massaro v. United States,    | 538 U.S. | 500  | (2003)3, | 4  |
| Strickland v. Washington,    | 466 U.S. | 668  | (1984)   | .4 |
